

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2016/17 PROPOSITION 1B, CALIFORNIA TRANSIT SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM – STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND (CTSGP-CTAF) INVESTMENT JUSTIFICATION

WHEREAS, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) through the Transit System Safety, Security and Disaster Response Account – California Transit Security Grant Program, California Transit Assistance Fund (CTSGP-CTAF) is authorized to make grants to Nevada County for \$57,733 for Fiscal Year 2016/17 pursuant to Sections 99313 and 99314 of the Public Utilities Code; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County Transit Services Division is required to submit Investment Justification reports to Cal OES in order to receive eligibility approval to submit full funding applications for the 2016/17 CTSGP-CTAF grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the CTSGP-CTAF funding will be used for a phased bus stop and safety improvement project to enhance the safety and security of transit vehicles, facilities, staff and passengers; and

WHEREAS, upon receiving final approval of the projects from Cal OES, the remaining full application components will be submitted by the Nevada County Transit Services Division.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorizes the Nevada County Transit Services Division to submit the Investment Justification with the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES), Transit System Safety, Security and Disaster Response Account – California Transit Security Grant Program, California Transit Assistance Fund (CTSGP-CTAF) for the funding amount of \$57,733 for Fiscal Year 2016/17.